Weighted Average Government Bond Yield 3.72% 3.13% 59 bps
Weighted Average Investment Risk Premium 4.30% 4.38% (8 bps)

Weighted Average Discount Rate 8.02% 7.51% 51 bps

Weighted Average Discount Rate on Risk Capital1 8.14% 7.71% 43 bps

1 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets
30 June 2023

£’000s
31 December 2022

£’000s

Opening balance 2,947,959 2,579,434
Additional investments during the period 108,086 191,604
Net repayments during the period (31,760) (33,985)
Net change in Investments at fair value through profit or loss (67,116) 210,906

Closing balance 2,957,169 2,947,959

9.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model. There are no
straightforward inter-relationships between the unobservable inputs. A sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible alternative assumptions is
provided below:

Significant assumptions 30 June 2023

Weighted average
rate in base case

valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 8.02%  + 1.00% (265,663)  - 1.00% 318,002

Inflation rate (overall) 2.34%  + 1.00% 271,271  - 1.00% (242,213)
UK (CPI/RPI) 2.00%/2.75%  + 1.00% 220,331  - 1.00% (197,544)
Europe 2.00%  + 1.00% 35,343  - 1.00% (30,523)
North America 2.00%  + 1.00% 724  - 1.00% (684)
New Zealand 2.25% + 1.00% 6,979 - 1.00% (6,235)
Australia 2.50%  + 1.00% 8,382  - 1.00% (6,235)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 21,253 -10.00% (81,246)

Tax rate 25.47%  + 1.00% (14,239)  - 1.00% 13,831

Deposit rate 2.36%  + 1.00% 23,141  - 1.00% (23,776)

Significant assumptions 31 December 2022

Weighted average
rate in base case

valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 7.51% +1.00% (271,841) -1.00% 328,070

Inflation rate (overall) 2.35% +1.00% 260,036 -1.00% (227,357)
UK (CPI/RPI) 2.00%/2.75% +1.00% 211,400 -1.00% (183,950)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 39,054 -1.00% (33,901)
North America 2.00% +1.00% 821 -1.00% (764)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 8,761 -1.00% (8,742)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 72,128 -10.00% (72,132)

Tax rate 25.39% +1.00% (14,101) -1.00% 12,358

Deposit rate 1.02% +1.00% 24,235 -1.00% (24,100)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 CONTINUED

51
International Public Partnerships

Half-yearly Financial Report for the six months to 30 June 2023

CHAIR’S LETTEROVERVIEW FINANCIAL AND
OPERATING REVIEW

International Public Partnerships
Half-yearly Financial Report for the six months to 30 June 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCE

10. INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

Date of investment Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership post

investment

March 2023 The Group made a further investment into Ealing Building Schools